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The Daily, January 9, 1987 

Major Releases 

Labour Force Survey 
December 1986 

Overview 
Estimates from Statistics Canada's Labour 
Force Survey for December 1986 indicate that 
the seasonally adjusted level of employment 

=.w 	rose by 51,000 from the November level. How- 
s 	;ever; since- this increase was accompanied by a 

-.;rise of 52,000 in the labour force, the number of 
unemployed pèrsons remained almost 
unchanged. The' unemployment rate held at 
9.4 for third consecutive month. 

• 
• 

d : ; -Employment 
;.y. ;Fo,r. the week énded December 13, 1986, the 

-seigonWadjtisted level of employment was 
estimated at 11,718,000 — up 51,000 from 
November. This increase was limited to 
persons aged 25 and over, for whom the employ-
ment level rose to 9,329,000. Employment 
went up by 31,000 among males and by 28,000 
among females in this age group. It declined by 
8,000 among persons aged 15 to 24, falling to 
2,389,000. 

The seasonally adjusted estimate of full-
time employment rose by 37,000 — including 
26,000 males — to reach 9,880,000. The number 
of persons employed part-time was estimated at 
1,843,000, with an increase of 19,000 
concentrated among females (+ 17,000). 

The estimated level of employment 
increased by 9,000 in primary industries other 
than agriculture, by 14,000 in finance, 
insurance and real estate, and by 18,000 in 
public administration. Employment fell by 
6,000 in agriculture and by 13,000 in the trans-
portation, communications and other utilities 
sector. There was little change in employment 
in the other industries. 

The seasonally adjusted estimate of 
employment increased by 3,000 in New 
Brunswick, by 20,000 in Ontario and by 7,000 
in Manitoba. There was little or no change in 
employment in the other provinces. The 
increase in Manitoba is primarily the result of 
employment levels in December returning to 
seasonal norms following the decreases attri-
buted to the snowstorm in November. 

Unemployment 
The seasonally adjusted level of unemployment 
for December 1986 was estimated at 1,215,000, 
virtually unchanged since November. The 
estimated number of unemployed rose by 9,000 
among persons aged 15 to 24 (410,000), while it 
fell by 8,000 among persons aged 25 and over 
(805,000). 

The estimated number of unemployed rose 
by 3,000 in Nova Scotia, by 8,000 in Ontario 
and by 4,000 in Alberta. However, unemploy-
ment declined by 5,000 in Quebec. There was 
little or no change in unemployment in the 
other provinces. 

Unemployment Rate 
The seasonally adjusted unemployment rate 
held at 9.4 in December 1986. The rate went up 
by 0.3 among persons aged 15 to 24 (to 14.6) and 
fell by 0.2 among persons aged 25 and over (to 
7.9). The unemployment rate remained 
unchanged at 9.2 among males and at 9.7 
among females aged 15 and over. 

The unemployment rate decreased by 0.7 in 
Newfoundland (18.9), 0.1 in New Brunswick 
(13.7), 0.2 in Quebec (10.4), 0.5 in Manitoba 
(7.9) and by 0.2 in Saskatchewan (7.3). It went 
up by 1.7 in Prince Edward Island (15.2), 0.6 in 
Nova Scotia (14.0), 0.1 in Ontario (6.8), 0.3 in 
Alberta (10.3) and by 0.1 in British Columbia 
(13.4). 

Participation Rate 
The seasonally adjusted participation rate rose 
to 65.7 in December 1986, with an increase of 
0.2 noted for those aged 15 to 24 and for those 
aged 25 and over. The rate went to 68.1 for 
young people and to 65.0 for adults. 

Employment/Population Ra tio 
The seasonally adjusted employment/ 
population ratio posted an advance of 0.2 in 
December 1986, to 59.5. The ratio was 59.9 for 
persons aged 25 and over, an increase of 0.3 
from the month before. However, it slipped to 
58.1 (-0.1) among persons aged 15 to 24. 
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Unadjusted Data 
In December 1986, the unadjusted estimate of 
employment was 11,545,000 - a rise of 206,000 
(1.8%) from the level a year before. The 
number of unemployed persons declined by 
58,000 (-4.7%) during the same period, to 
1,180,000. The unemployment rate went down 
by 0.5 from the December 1985 figure and was 
estimated at 9.3 for December 1986. The 
participation rate remained unchanged at 64.6, 
while the employment/population ratio rose by 
0.4 from the December 1985 figure, to 58.6. 

Annual Averages 
In 1986, the average level of employment was 
11,634,000, an increase of 323,000 (2.9%) from 
1985. The annual average number of 
unemployed persons fell by 92,000 (-6.9%) from 

the average in 1985, reaching an estimated 
1,236,000 in 1986. The unemployment rate fell 
to 9.6, a decline of 0.9. The participation rate 
for 1986 was 65.7, a rise of 0.5 from 1985. The 
employment/population ratio posted a substan-
tial increase of 1.0 from the estimated ratio in 
1985, to 59.4. 

Available on CANSIM: matrices 2074, 2075, 
2078-2099, 2101-2107 and table 00799999. 

Order the December 1986 issue of The 
Labour Force (71-001, $20/$200), available the 
third week of January. Contact: Ken Bennett 
(613-991-4720), Household Surveys Division. 

For summary information, available on the 
day of release, order Labour Force Information 
(71-OO1P, $5/$50). 

Labour Force Characteristics, Canada 

December 
1986 

November 
1986 

December 
1985 

Seasonally adjusted data 

Labour force ('000) 12,933 12,881 12,782 
Employment ('000) 11,718 11,667 11,503 
Unemployment ('000) 1,215 1,214 1,279 
Unemployment rate (%) 9.4 9.4 10.0 
Participation rate (%) 65.7 65.5 65.6 
EmploymenUpopulation ratio (%) 59.5 59.3 59.1 

Unadjusted data 

Labour force ('000) 12,725 12,781 12,577 
Employment ('000) 11,545 11,607 11,339 
Unemployment 1'000) 1,180 1,173 1,238 
Unemployment rate (%) 9.3 9.2 9.8 
Participation rate (%) 64.6 65.0 64.6 
Employment/population  ratio (%) 58.6 59.0 58.2 

Page 3 



The Daily, January 9, 1987 

Travel Between Canada and Other 
Countries 
November 1986 

Total Travel 
During November 1986, Canadian residents 
increased their visits overseas, following a 
period of decline that started in May 1986. This 
represented the highest November level since 
1972. Similarly, Canadian residents increased 
their visits to the United States when compared 
to November 1985; however, these visits, at 2.6 
million, remained below the record 2.7 million 
set in November 1983. 

Highlights for foreign visits to Canada 
include: 

• A substantial increase in the number of 
visits by residents of the United States. 

• A very strong increase in the number of 
visits by residents of countries other than 
the United States, reaching an 
unprecedented level for November. 

• Total foreign visits to Canada have shown 
steady increases throughout 1986 in 
contrast to the previous year when there 
were fluctuations. 

Long-term Travel 
Long-term re-entries from overseas by 
Canadian residents outnumbered the 
comparable figure for overseas entries into 
Canada by a wider margin than in the previous 
eight years for November. 

• Long-term visits to Canada by residents of 
the United States reached the highest 
November level since 1973. 

• Tourist entries by residents of other 
countries increased to a record level for the 
month, consistent with a pattern prevailing 
since last May. 

The accompanying table shows traveller 
entries and re-entries for November 1986 
covering total and long-term traffic as well as 
percentage changes from 1985. 

Available on CANSIM: matrices 2661-2694. 

Order the November 1986 issue of 
International Travel - Advance Information 
(66-OO1P, $5/$50), available mid-January. 
Contact: Paul L. Paradis (613-990-8933), Inter-
national Travel Section, International and 
Financial Economics Division. 

International Travel Between Canada and Other Countries 
November 1986 

Residence of 
travellers 

Total trips Long-term trips' 

November Janary-November November January-November 

Number % change Number % change Number % change Number % change 
1986 from'85 1986 from'85 1986 from'85 1986 from'85 

Non-residents 

All countries 2,183,669 9.2 38,250,312 12.3 602,182 4.6 15,563,917 18.0 
United States 2,089,007 8.7 36,103,183 11.6 517,893 3.0 13,618,184 17.1 
Other countries 94,662 20.0 2,147,129 25.2 84,289 16.2 1,945,733 25.2 

Residents of 
Canada 

All countries 2,788,604 3.9 37,690,651 1.4 805,566 8.7 12,513,508 0.3 
United States 2,639,329 3.1 35,541,788 1.5 656,291 6.4 10,364,645 0.6 
Other countries 149,275 19.7 2,148,863 -1.2 149,275 19.7 2,148,863 -1.2 

Figures for the "United States" include auto and bus one or more nights, and total plane, train and boat flows. Figures for 
'Other Countries "exclude entries by land same day via the U.S.A. 
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Data Availability Announcements 

Demographic Estimates, Canada, 
the Provinces and Territories 
Third Quarter 1986 

The estimates of population for Canada, the 
provinces and territories at October 1, 1986 as 
well as current quarterly figures on immigra-
tion, interprovincial migration, births, deaths 
and marriages are now available on CANSIM: 
quarterly population estimates, matrix 1; 
immigration, matrices 2, 3 and 397; births, 
deaths and marriages, matrices 4, 5 and 6; 
interprovincial migration (Revenue Canada), 
matrix 6981; interprovincial migration (family 
allowances), matrices 5731 and 6982. These 
estimates will appear in catalogues 91-001 and 
84-001 in the next few weeks. 

For more information, contact the nearest 
regional office or for vital statistics, Owen 
Adams (613-991-1631), Health Division and for 
other demographic estimates Lise Champagne 
(613-991-2320), Demography Division. 

Railway Carloadings 
Seven Days Ending December 21, 1986 

Freight tonnages loaded by railways in Canada 
for the week ending December 21, 1986 totalled 
4.7 million tonnes, a decrease of 1.2% from the 
1985 figure. Loadings decreased in the East by 
12.1% but increased in the West by 7.7%. 

Container-trailer or piggyback tonnages 
(included above) increased in the East by 10.4% 
and rose in the West by 11.3%; there was an 
over-all national increase of 10.7%. 

The year-to-date rail freight loadings 
totalled 231.7 million tonnes, down 0.9% from 
the previous year. During the same period, 
piggyback cars loaded increased 3.0%. 

Order the Vol. 2, No. 47 issue of Railway 
Carloadings (52-005, $75 a year), scheduled for 
release the week of January 12, 1987. Contact: 
Mamady Kaba (613-990-6154), Surface Trans-
port Section, Transportation Division. 

Cement 
November 1986 

Manufacturers shipped 843 820 tonnes of 
cement in November 1986, an increase of 7.0% 
from the 788 642 tonnes shipped a year earlier 
but a decrease of 30.1% from the 1 207 561 
tonnes shipped in October 1986. 

January to November 1986 shipments 
reached 9 638 651 tonnes, an increase of 7.2% 
from the 8 992 945 tonnes (revised figures) 
shipped during the first 11 months of 1985. 

Available on CANSIM: matrices 92 and 122 
(series 13). 

Order the November 1986 issue of Cement 
(44-001, $4/$40), available the week of January 
19, 1987. Contact: Sharon M. Boyer (613-991-
3520), Industry Division. 
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The Heavy Engineering 
Contracting Industry 
1984 

Highlights 

• The 1984 value of heavy construction per-
formed by engineering contractors was 
down 23% from 1983. This was the second 
annual decline, following a four-year 
growth period. These declines have 
coincided with decreases in capital expendi-
tures in the energy sector, mainly in 
electric power construction. 

• Profits were marginally higher at 2.5% of 
total operating revenue (from 2.1% in 
1983); capital expenditures by the industry 
indicated a growth of 11% in 1984. 

• Construction output for heavy engineering 
contractors decreased by 24% to $4,165 
million in 1984. All provinces showed 
decreases in activity, with relatively 
smaller decreases in Quebec (-11.0%) and 
Ontario (-1.0%). 

Complete census data will be available in 
the 1984 issue of The Heavy Engineering Con-
tracting Industry (64-209, $15), to be released 
in February 1987. Contact: S. St-Amour (613-
991-3499), Construction Section, Industry 
Division. 

Men's and Boys' Suit and Jacket 
Industry 
1985 Census of Manufactures 

In 1985, the value of shipments of goods of own 
manufacture for the men's and boys' suit and 
jacket industry (SIC 2432) totalled $366.5 
million, up 3.0% from $355.8 million in 1984. 

Available on CANSIM: matrix 5441 and to be 
released shortly in catalogue 34-252B 2432. 
Commodity data for this industry will become 
available in April 1987. 

Contact: J. Lepage (613-991-3510), 
Industry Division. 

Other Paper Industries 
1985 Census of Manufactures 

In 1985, the value of shipments of goods of own 
manufacture for the other paper industries 
(SIC 2719) totalled $1,822.2 million, up 4.6% 
from $1,741.6 million in 1984. 

Available on CANSIM: matrix 5487 and to be 
released shortly in catalogue 36-250B 2719. 
Commodity data for this industry will become 
available in March 1987. 

Contact: Bruno Pépin (613-990-9837), 
Industry Division. 

Other Combined Publishing and 
Printing Industries 
1985 Census of Manufactures 

In 1985, the value of shipments of goods of own 
manufacture for the other combined publishing 
and printing industries (SIC 2849) totalled 
$88.7 million, up 12.0% from $79.3 million in 
1984. 

Available on CANSIM: matrix 5503 and to be 
released shortly in catalogue 36-251B 2849. 
Commodity data for this industry will become 
available in April 1987. 

Contact: R. Wright (613-991-3514), Indus-
try Division. 
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Prefabricated Portable Metal 
Building Industry 
1985 Census of Manufactures 

In 1985, the value of shipments of goods of own 
manufacture for the prefabricated portable 
metal building industry (SIC 3032) totalled 
$71.8 million, up 73.8% from $41.3 million in 
1984. 

Available on CANSIM: matrix 5522 and to be 
released shortly in catalogue 41-251B 3032. 
Commodity data for this industry will become 
available in April 1987. 

Contact: Michel J. Cormier (613-991-3522), 
Industry Division. 

Clock and Watch Industry 
1985 Census of Manufactures 

In 1985, the value of shipments of goods of own 
manufacture for the clock and watch industry 
(SIC 3913) totalled $80.2 million, up 28.9% 
from $62.2 million in 1984. 

Available on CANSIM: matrix 6886 and to be 
released shortly in catalogue 47-250B 3913. 
Commodity data for this industry will become 
available in April 1987. 

Contact: R. Wright (613-991-3514), Indus-
try Division. 

Page 7 



The Daily, January 9, 1987 

Publications Released 

Canadian Statistical Review, 
December 1986 
Feature article: 
Gross Domestic Product, 
Third Quarter 1986 
Catalogue number 11-003E 
(Canada: $20/$200; Other Countries: 
$21.50/$215) 

Farm Cash Receipts, 
January-October 1986 
Catalogue number 21-001 
(Canada: $7/$70; Other Countries: $8/$80) 

Stocks of Fruit and Vegetables, 
December 1, 1986 
Catalogue number 32-010 
(Canada: $8/$80; Other Countries: $9/$90) 

Fruit and Vegetable Preservation, 
Vol. 15, No. 1: Pack of 
Processed Asparagus 
Catalogue number 32-023 
(Canada: $61$100; Other Countries: $7/$110) 

Primary Textile Industries - Broad 
Knitted Fabric Industry, 1985 
Census of Manufactures 
Catalogue number 34-250B 1831 
(Canada: $4; Other Countries: $5) 

Paper and Allied Products - 
Newsprint Industry, 1985 
Census of Manufactures 
Catalogue number 36-250B 2712 
(Canada: $4; Other Countries: $5) 

Chemical and Chemical Products 
Industries - Other Agricultural 
Chemical Industries, 1985 
Census of Manufactures 
Catalogue number 46-250B 3729 
(Canada: $4; Other Countries: $5)  

Railway Carloadings, 
October 1986 
Catalogue number 52-001 
(Canada: $7.50/$75; Other Countries: 
$8.50/$85) 

Farm Product Price 
Index, October 1986 
Catalogue number 62-003 
(Canada: $6/$60; Other Countries: $7/$70) 

Exports by Commodities, 
October 1986 
Catalogue number 65-004 
(Canada: $50/$500; Other Countries: $60/$600) 

Travel Between Canada 
and Other Countries, 
July-September 1986 
Catalogue number 66-001 
(Canada: $35/$140; Other Countries: 
$36.50/$146) 

Corporations and Labour 
Unions Returns Act, Report 
for 1983, Part II, Labour 
Unions Supplement 
Catalogue number 71-202S 
(Canada: $30; Other Countries: $31.50) 

Unemployment Insurance Statistics, 
October 1986 
Catalogue number 73-001 
(Canada: $12/$120; Other Countries: $13/$130) 

Quarterly Estimates of Population 
for Canada, the Provinces and the 
Territories, July 1986 
Catalogue number 91-001 
(Canada: $6/$24; Other Countries: $7/$28) 
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Major Release Dates 
Week of January 12 - 16 

(Release dates are subject to change) 

Anticipated 
date of 
release 	Title 	 Reference period 

January 

12 	 New Housing Price Index 	 November 1986 

12-13 	 New Motor Vehicle Sales 	 November 1986 

12-13 	 Department Store Sales by Province 
and Metropolitan Area 	 November 1986 

12-13 	 Estimates of Labour Income 	 October 1986 

12-14 	 Canadian Composite Leading Indicator 	October 1986 

13 	 Farm Cash Receipts 	 January-November 1986 

14 	 Preliminary Statement of Canadian 
International Trade 	 November 1986 

15-16 	 Building Permits 	 October 1986 

Statistics Canada's Official Release Bulletin 
for Statistical Information 
Catalogue 11-001E. Price: Canada $100/year; other countries $125/year 
Published by the Communications Division (Director - Tim Davis) 
Statistics Canada, 3-O, R.H. Coats Bldg., Ottawa K1A OT6. 
Senior Editor: Greg Thomson (613-991-1103) 
Editor: Deanna Jamieson (613-991-1198) 
Published under the authority of the Minister of Supply and Services 
Canada. Statistics Canada should be credited when reproducing or 
quoting any part of this document. 
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